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New Delhi this the 2 day of February, 1997,

HON'BLE MR,JUSTICE B.C.SAKSENA,ACTING CHAIRMAN
HON'BLE SHRI K.MUTHUKUMAR, MEMEER(A)

Ex.Constable Vijender Singh
$/o Shri Ishwar Singh
R/o Village & P.0. Naya Bans

Delhi-110082 eessn Applicant

(By Advocate Shri Shanker Raju)
Vs,

1, Lt.Governor, National Capital
Territory of Delhi ,
(Through: Addl .Commissioner of Police)
Northern Range, Police Headquarters,
M,S5.0.Building, I.,P.Estate,

New Delhi, |

i

2. Deputy Commissioner of Police
North-West District
Ashok Vihar,
Delhi-l110052,
cene Respondents

(By Advocate Shri Raj Singh)

-OEDER. |
Justice B.C.Saksena 3

The brief facts leading to the filing of this
OA may be noted. The applicant who was a Constable in the
Delhi Police was ordered to be pléced under suspension by
order dated 30.9,1991 on a report of the S$,H.,0. that the
~applicant was found drinking liquor in Barrack No.l.

However, he was subsequently reinstated on 12.12.1991,

2. A departmental enquiry was ordered against the
applicant on 24,9,1991 on the allegation that he was found
taking liquor and was under its influence onv30.8.199l in

the Police Station premises and was charged for gross

misconduct. A summary of allegations was issued. During

\




H

LR
. \ v‘\ v’}
9.( j\’%\ B }

oS
W departmental enquiry 4 P,Ws were examined, TQEWﬁ

inquiry officer framed a charge of misconduct, copy
of which is annexed as Annexure A-7. The inquiry officer
submitted his findings and the applicant submitted his
representation against the same, The disciplinary
authority passed an order on 2,11.1992 dismissing the
applicant from service and also directing that the
suspension of the agpplicant with effect from 9.9.1991
to 11.12.1991 shall be treated as *not spent on duty!.

v The appeal against the said order also failed and was

rejected by respondent No.l by his order dated 30.7.1993.

3. ’ The applicant has challenjed the order of
punishment as also the order passed by the appellate
authority.

4, The respondents have filed a counter-affidavit
to which the applicant has also filed a rejcinder, We

have heard the learned counsel for the parties.

5. Shri Shanker Kaju, the learned wunsel for
the applicant submitted that in the summary of allegations
and the charge framed by the inquiry sfficerféfigged

i against the applicant that he committed misconduct
while rosted at P.S.Kanjhawala he was found consuming
liguor in Police Station Barrack at 8.45 PM on 30.5,1991
when checked by Inspector Raghbir Singh, It was further
alleged that he was sent for medical examination with
ASI Nobat Singh at R.R.H.C.Kanjhawals where Dr.Om Parkash
on duty after the medical examination opined ® Smell of
alcohal is coming from his mouth~ Irrelevant talks-
and Drunken®. On the basis of this it was alleged

against the applicant that he committed gross misconduct o¢
indiscipl ine ./ att itude renderﬁn;; him unbecoming of &
Government servant in violation of Rule 3(1i)(iii) of
C.G.S.(Conduct) Rules, 1964,
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é. The leai.‘ned counsel for the applicant é&bré’itted
that the applicant was off duty at the relevant time and was
taking rest in Barrack No.l of Police Station, The said
barrack was strictly meant for residence and a number

of other police off‘icials‘ were also residing there. In

a way, the said barrack was the residence of the applicant.
He further submitted that the applicant was not found to have
misbehaved or creating nuisance.-'Nor was he under the
inf},uénce of 1liguor as‘to cause breach of peace. The
applicant was inside his barrack where he used to resjide,
There is no evidence of any nuisance or misbehaviour of the
applicant with any police official or public person. |

These averments have been made in the OA. These averments

have not been controver ted in the counter-affidavit.

7. The disciplinary authority in his order
found the charges to be proved and held that the misconduct
is a serious one and the applicant is quite unfit for

retention in a disciplined force like police.

8. The appellate authority in his order dealt with
the plea of the applicant that at the mlevant time, the
applicant was not on duty. The appellate authority stated
that this plea was not relevant and has observed that

have dh:
the Policemen at the Police Stat ion maintain propsr decomm

at all times. He further observed that the Policemen are
on duty 24 hours and Police Stations cannot be permitted to be

Eeconvert.to dens for drinking.
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G, The learned counsel for the applicent cited

a decision of the Punjab and Haryaaa High Court reported
in 1983(2) $.L.R.159( Rattan Lal Vs. The State of Haryana
& ors.,)., A pérusal of paragraph 3 of the said judgement
shows that & similar plea that a Policeman is supposed to
be on 24 hour duty was ccnsi&ered, The said contention
wasg rejected and it was obse:ved:

® If that be sc, then 3ll members of the

Folice Force, high or low, have to be taken

on duty during the course of their entire
service right from the day of their enrolment
and if consumption of alcohol has again to be
taeken as a misconduct then probably most of

them can any time be held guilty of the same,

To everybody's knowledge, the factual pesitionk
is entirely different. Otherwise also I am

of the considered view that mere consumption

even if this has to be taken as an established
fact in the case in hand does not amount to any
misconduct known to the service Fules, Merely
because an employee is found under the influence
of liquor without anything more, does not, to my
mind, render the employee to such discipl inary

action.®

It.was further observed:
® It rather looks somewhat intriguing thst
| the state and its functionaries who treat
excise revenue as one of ‘its major sources
~of income should hold that mere consmption

of alcohol by its employees is some sort of \ .
misconduct,® o
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10. The learned counsel for the applicant fuxi‘\t‘ﬁég
invited our attention to a decision in OA No. 2400/9C
(Satbﬁ' Singh Vs, Commissioner of Police, Del hi & ors.)
rendered by the Principal Bench on 21.6.169. In the
said order the decision of the Punjsb & Haryana High
Court in Rattan Lalt's case was considered in suwpport

of the contentiorg that‘rmere consqmption of liguor even
while on duty would ‘nof; amount to aﬁ act of misconduct.
The Division Bench expressed thg 4view that mere consumption
of liquor, without anything more, will not amount te

a misconduct and conseq: eptly tbe_devc'ision of the
disciplinary authdrity holdir;g th_e applicant guilty of

misconduct was held to be not warranted,

11. The learned counsel for the applicant alse

. cited a decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in

State of Punjab & others vs. Ba&t Singh ( 1992 sCC (1&S) 793).
In the said case, the guestion was whether @& single

act of heavy drinking of alcchol by the respondent while
on duty is a gravest miseonduci. In the facts of the case,
the respondent who was on duty as a gunman had a service
revolver in his possession. He drank &lcohol heavily

and became uncontrollable. He was seen roaming or
wandering in the market with service rewolver. The
leamed cownsel for the applicant has cited t his decision |
only to take support from the following observations

in para 9 of the said judgament:

®» Taking to drink by itself may not be

a misconduct. 'Out of office hours \
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one may take to‘ drink and remain in thez house.®
The other cobservation relating f.o a ‘situatien while on
duty .is not attracted _in the facts of the present case.
We are, therefore, of the view tbat the contention of the
learned counsel for the applicant that in view of the proved
charge against the applicant even if he was fopnd .to have
consumed liquor while resting iﬁ Earracks&g‘én\x&y@;ithout
anything more would not amount to misconduct and as such
no disciplinary action against the applicant should haire

been t aken. The observztion of the Hen*ble Supreme Court clearly
supports the submission of the learned counsel for the applicant.
12, In t his context it would be relevant to note

that t he Deputy Commissioner of Police in his order dated

24.9.1991( Annexure A-5) had stated as follows:

* It is alleged aqaipst Const.Bijender
Singh, 1229/NW that while posted at PS
Kanjhawsla on 30.8.91 he was found taking
wine and he was under the influence of liquor
wheﬁ checked by Inspr.Raghubir Singh, SHO/
Kanjhawala at 8,45 PM, despite the clear
instructions that no one will consume liguor
iﬁ the FS piemisesy-‘

- It was held that the above act on the part of the applicant
amounts to gross misconduct and indis}%:ipiine in the
discharge of his official duties which renders him liable

to be dealt with departmentally.

\
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13, Contrasted with what was stated i the said
order, we find that in the charge no such allegation of
the applicant having viclated clear instructions that

no one will consume liquor in the Police Station premises
has been repeated either in the summary of charge or the
chargesheet. Thus the applicant was not alleged to have
violated the said %“clear instructions® and in this vigw X
of the matter on the basis of the allegatienjwhgggéggzx‘&y
applicant was made to face in the departmental enquiry

we have recorded our finding that the applicant cannot

be said to have committed misconduct.

14, In the light of the finding hereind ove, we

quash and set aside the order of punishment dated 2,11,1992

as also the appellate order dated 30.7.1993 and asllow the

OA. The respondents are directed to reinstate the applicant
in service‘and‘pay him arrears of salary and allowances

which accrue to him accordingly within a period of two

months from the date of receipt of a copy of this order

by them. There shall be no order as to costs,

0 B AU L
(K. @mm) ( B.C.SAKSENA)
MEMBER( &) ACTING CHAIRMAN



